3T & BATeT
Office of the Commissioner
i Showe, e SEAETE Y@
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
STHET A, TSTET AR, JFAATS], EHGEG-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappli-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20240364SW0000777CBC

() | WTge Y=/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4399/2023 /2651 — S8
@) | Order-In -Appeal and date AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-260/23-24 and 28.02.2024
@ uifa feman e / ot SeIE OF, SgE (3rdia)

Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
() | T PRAPI AR/ 07.03.2024

Date of Issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. CGST/WTO07/HG/801/2022-23dated
(®) { 30.1.2023 passed by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-VII,
Ahmedabad North

st Kalpesh Jagdishbhai Bhavsar
1 SR T / 10, Amarpura, Nr. Dhanjibhai Bus Stand

() | Name and Address of the Chandlodiya Road, Chandlodiyaing
Appellant Ahmedabad - 382481

H1% SR T ATIT-STL F AT JTHT HAT § W G T AR K W TATRAR = S 7 7y
TRt oY ercfier SreraT TOIEAuT SIS Weqd e UhdT &, ST (3 U8 LT & v g1 ¥ gl

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

TR FLHIR T TG G-

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) sl STTeA ek SATemed, 1994 @i gRT $aq i< JaTg T HIAW] & a1% § YA G 6y
IY-ETXT 3 WA TCgeh 6 Said O e el qie, TRa e, & w=er, e f{am,
=eft 4R, Shaw € e, d9e 9, 7% feed: 110001 @t ¥ Sy 9y -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944

in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
- 351ibid : -

@) o o & g F g § o W gt e ¥ B auenr 9t s e § a1 G
AU & TEL WIS AT o Q0 Y AN H, AT @t WOsTR 91 e # =g a8 fwft srer &
A o;}cf Lf"’ m%wﬁ@mﬁm%aﬂmg‘%@l
§ :;"y \‘\:“_” =
¢ \\’;}L In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
g ar house or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
AN

e
% WK“ /?of,grocessmg of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
R ehouse

Cey

P
ot

(@) w%w%wmﬁsﬁﬁﬁﬁawwmm%ﬁﬁﬁwﬁmﬁw&wﬁww
JEUTE QLo 3 e & WA H ST |1 % aTge et g a1 yeur # Faifaa 3

1




In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

() ﬁwmw%ﬁm%%m(ﬁmmwﬁ)ﬁw&r%wm@l

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

() ST STUTE Wl ITTET (9 F YT & oY S S Fiee arey i wE ¢ o) A e Sy 5w
YR Qe R % qarfae eng<h, edier & gIr qIRa aF 999 u< a7 918 § O ofdfew (7 2) 1998
gRT 109 gRT Mgs g T gl

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) FFar STEd (o (erfter) [MewmEst, 2001 F Faw 9 % siavia ARRE s dear g8 # &y
yfaat #, 0T sraer & gfA eneer I RAiw & OF v & siiaeger-snaer ©& srfter swer i Gr-ar
afedt & a1 Sfua sraed R ST =Wl S a1 @rar § o7 ged o % it or 35-3 §
RETRT & F AT & TG 5 AT SAAR-6 FATATT 6l i 7 g ATgul

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) RIS smare o 61 STgt 6o WA T AT 99 AT IqY HH gral &9 200/ - AR ST 6l
ST SR STgt Heraehd T 9TE & SaTaT & af 1000/~ Y 6 qarare i S

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200 /- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

AT Yo, Bl g ITTE Lo Td QT FiX Sfierd =ATITTEHTor & qid ardier:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) 3T Seqred gos afdfFam, 1944 6t gy 35-41/35-3 % siavia:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) Swirad TReed § TaTg Sgar F et &t orfler, srfier & Amaer § WA 4ok, Fed
SR I U darehe el T (Reee) @ ot ey s, g § 2nd |y,
FEATeI A, 3ra<aT, FRERATR, SAgaerET=-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA- '
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5. Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any ng;gmggg public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is s_ituateq.-{ » gy \




(3) Al s aneer ® % H ST T THIA AT § AT T HeT Saer & forg 6 ot spram Saiwn
&1 & T SMT =TT 3@ 92 F g g§C o fF Rwr 0 v ¥ =9 & g garRuf endikfy
' STATTEERTOT Y ek SrieT AT sl 9 IR I T AST [T ST § |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) S gEE sfaREE 1970 FoT duifdd it sragE” -1 ¥ siavia Reifa B smgar s
Saed AT Faer gty Mo midwr F sy § § 7@F fI tw 7w w 6,50 3 & e
e feehe T QAT ATTRY |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) =T AR |aferd wrAel &l e S arer FEwt § AR off eare srefa e star g S dar
o, Feald IWUTET o Td HaTh Aqend =Jrarreeneer (Fraffafer) R, 1982 § Rfga 1

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) AT o, FeRid STITET e T AaTa< Tdiet i =rariaren<or (Rreee) T wiY ordfiety & ey
¥ Fde AT (Demand) Td €8 (Penalty) &7 10% Y& ST AT ARATH g1 gIeriieh, STAHas q& Star
10 FRIE JIT 3! (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

FrAT ST o X YATRT o i, AT T eied it T (Duty Demanded) |
(1) @S (Section) 11D & qga Ml wfer;
(2) foraT et e shiee i iR,
(3) Brde e Fawi & Faw 6 % aga 7 T

g Y@ ST * fe orfier ® uger qd ST it gernr A srdier ariere ww & forg uo et e e
T Bl

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C

(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) =& ameer & wiar arfter STFArRr & qwer STt Yo 9T e AT qv€ faarfad gt @i AT g g
9 & 10% YT IR $R Sgl A gvs faaried g a a9 & 10% HIQTT U< 1 ST ged! gl

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty o;:—gl-_uiy\and penalty are in dispute,

.,

. . . & «_(,;’ UG ?1:} %
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.” Lo o e wry a.;,,‘/\\
o SHEN




F. No.. GAPPL/COM/STP/4399/2023

3TIITerRI3E 2T / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Kalpeshbhai Jagdishbhai
Bhavsar, 10, Amarpura, Nr. Dhanjibhai Bus Stand, Chandlodia Road, Chandlodia,
Ahmedabad — 382481 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the appellant’) against Order in
No. CGST/WT07/HG/801/2022-23 dated 30.01.2023
referred to as ‘impugned order’] passed by the Deputy Commissioner, CGST &

Original [hereinafter
CEx, Division-VII, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate [hereinafter referred to as

‘adjudicating authority’].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding
Service Tax Registration No. AATPB2982RST001 and engaged in the business of
providing taxable services. As per the information received from the Income Tax
department discrepancies were observed in the total income declared by the
appellant in their Income Tax Return (ITR) when compared with Service Tax
Returns (ST-3) filed by them for the period F.Y. 2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17.
Accordingly, in order to verify, letter dated 07.10.2020 was issued to the appellant
calling for the details of services provided during the périod. The appellant did not
submit any reply. Further, the jurisdictional officers considering the services
provided by the appellant as taxable determined the Service Tax liability for the
F.Y. 2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17 on the basis of differential value of ‘Sales of
Services’ under Sales/Gross: Receipts from Services (Value from ITR) or “Total
amount paid/credited under Section 194C, 1941, 194H & 194] of Income Tax Act,
1961” shown in the ITR-5 and Taxable Value shown in ST-3 return for the

relevant period as per details below :

Higher
Total taxable Sale of Services | Total Value d’ff/e:lel?:al el
Sr. Ey Value Provided in provided in in TDS oo . e
F.Y, e ) . (difference in | Tax Short
No. | - Service Tax Income Tax (Form - .
Return Return 26AS) Y6lHe provided Fad
_ l in ITR / Form
268 and STR)
1| 2015-16 46,00,000 52,53,160 55,05,906 9,05,906 1,31,356
2 | 2016-17 42,00,000 48,26,500 43,03,613 6,26,500 93,975
2,25,331
3. The appellant was issued Show Cause Notice No. CGST/AR-V/Div-
VII/A’BAD-NORTH/TPD-UR/51/20-21 dated 26.09.2020 (in short SCN)

s
T s Ed b
U

- i 1:‘/_-’-‘

undey

N \"
4 L 2
E R |




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4399/2023

proviso to Section 73 of Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of

the Act. The SCN also proposed imposition of penalty under Section 77(1)(c),

Section 77(2) and Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. It was also proposed that
Service Tax liability not paid during the F.Y. 2017-18 (upto June 2017),

ascertained in future due to non-availability of pertaining data.

<)

The SCN was adjudicated ex-parte vide the impugned order wherein :

Service Tax demand of Rs.2,25,331/- was confirmed under Section 73(1) of
the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of the Finance
Act, 1994.

Penalty of Rs.3,000/- was imposed under Section 77(1)(a) & Section
77(1)(c) of the Finance Act, 1994.

Penalty of Rs.3,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,
1994.

Penalty of Rs.2,25,331/- was imposed under Section 78 of the Finance

Act,1994 with option for reduced penalty in terms of clause (ii).

Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has preferred this appeal on

following grounds:

»>  The appellant is a consulting Engineer and registered under vide Service Tax

Registration No.AATPB2982RSTO001.

The alleged difference in gross receipts as per ST-03 Returns and Income

Tax Return is apparently on account of amount of service tax only. The gross

of value of receipts in ITR is inclusive of service tax while value captured in
SCN have taken to compare the gross receipts is at basic value only i.e.
without inclusive of service tax. Thus, the impugned difference is on account

of amount of service tax only in both the years.

In support of the above, appellant submitted the following facts :

(a) Form ST-03 returns wherein the amount of service tax can be

verified which is alleged difference in the impugned order.

separately

mentioned.




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4399/2023

>  The difference in gross receipts in FY 2015-16 to the tune of Rs.2,62,746/- is
on account of house rent income which is exempted from the payment of

whole of service tax on it.

6. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 16.01.2024. Shri Shakir V.
Chauhan, Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the
appellant. He submitted additional submission at the time of PH. He reiterated the
written submission. He stated that gross value of services declared' in ITR is

inclusive of Service Tax amount.

7. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the
Appeal Memorandum, oral submissions & additional submission made during
personal hearing and the facts available on records. The issue before me for
decision in the present appeal is whether the demand for Service Tax amounting to
Rs.2,25,331/- confirmed along with interest and penalties vide the impugned order
in the facts and circumstances of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The

demand pertains to the period F.Y. 2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17.

8. It is observed from the case records that the appellant are registered under
Service Tax and during the period F.Y. 2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17 and they have
filed their ST-3 Returns, these facts are undisputed. However, the SCN was issued
entirely on the basis of data received from Income Tax department and without
classifying the Services rendered by the appellant and the case was adjudicated ex-

parte by the adjudicating authority.

9. 1 find that the appellant was engaged in providing the consulting engineer

services and they has submitted the reconciliation statement wherein they asserted

that they had self assessed the due service tax and furnished the service tax return
for the period F.Y. 2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17 under proviso to Section 70 of the

Finance Act, 1994 and the reconciliation statement for the disputed period are as

under:
Particulars F.Y.2015-16 | F.Y.2016-17
Gross receipts at basic value 46,09,000/- 42,00,000/-
Add: Service Tax Amount 6,34,160/- 6,26,500/-
Total Gross value as per ITR/ P&L Alc 52,43,160/- 48,26,500/-
Gross Value as per SCN 55,05,906/- 48,26,500/-
Balance 2,62,746/- 0/-
Rent Income 2,62,746/- | -
Difference o




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4399/2023

9.2 Upon examining the submissions made by the appellant, I find that the
appellant have filed the ST-3 and paid the due amount of Service Tax. Half-yearly

Service Tax Return details are as under:

F.Y.2015-16
Return Period April-September | October-March Total
Taxable Value 21,00,000 25,00,000 46,00,000
Service Tax paid 2,84,160 3,59,000 6,43,160
F.Y.2016-17
Return Period April-September | October-March Total
Taxable Value 21,00,000 21,00,000 42,00,000
Service Tax paid 3,11,500 3,15,000 6,26,500

10. I find that there is a short payment of service tax on the taxable value of
Rs.9,000/- (46,09,000 — 46,00,000), and they did not submit any documentary
evidence for their rental income earned by them during the F.Y. 2015-16. They
only reconciled the rental income as exempted from leviability of service tax.
Since, they have not produced concrete evidence to support their claim and they
did not- even get an opportunity to attend the personal hearing & submit their
defense submission before the adjudicating authority, therefore, I am of the
considered viéw that it would be in the fitness of things in the interest of natural
justice that the matter is to be remanded back to the adjudicating authority to

evaluate the appellant’s claim following their submission and adjudicate the

matter accordingly.

11.  Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and the matter remanded back

to the adjudicating authority for adjudication afresh. The appeal filed by the

appellant is allowed by way of remand.

12, 37fIeT aT GTXT &oF el 5 TTer T FH9eTRT SUXI<h adies o fohaT STTaT 3 |
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

—

IYFA (3ew)
Dated: 9§ .02.2024




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4399/2023

TATUd/Attested

By REGD/SPEED POST A/D

To,

M/s. Kalpeshbhai Jagdishbhai Bhavsar,
10, Amarpura, Nr. Dhanjibhai Bus Stand,
Chandlodia Road, Chandlodia,
Ahmedabad - 38248]1.

Copy to :

[. - The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

2. The Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad North.

3. The Deputy / Assistant Commissioner, CGST & CEX, Division - VII,
Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.

4, The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for

publication of OIA on website.

MUard file.

6. PA File.




